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English
Intended use
Test strip for the quantitative determination of cholesterol in fresh or heparinised fresh capillary
blood. Use only with the following meters: Accutrend GC, Accutrend GCT or Accutrend Plus.
Suitable for self‑testing.
Summary
The determination of cholesterol provides the physician with initial information on the state of the
patient's lipid metabolism. This information serves as a basis for further diagnostic measures,
therapeutic decisions or monitoring the progress of the patient. However, self-monitoring is not
to be seen as a substitute for regular monitoring by a physician. The results of self-monitoring
should be noted down and discussed with the physician.
How the test works
Each test strip has a test area containing detection reagents. When blood is applied, a chemical
reaction takes place and the test area changes colour. The meter records this change in colour
and converts the measurement signal to the displayed result using the data previously entered
via the code strip.
Preparing and performing the measurement
In order to avoid erroneous measurements, use only the above specified meters for
determinations with Accutrend Cholesterol test strips. Please follow the instructions given in this
Method Sheet and in the operator's manual of your meter.
Precautions and warnings
For in vitro diagnostic use.
All components of the pack can be discarded along with household waste or, if used in a
laboratory or doctor's office, according to relevant local guidelines.
Never allow liquids or disinfectants to get into the vial.
The stopper contains a non-toxic silicate-based desiccant. If the desiccant is inadvertently
ingested, please drink plenty of water!
Storage and stability
Store at 2‑30 °C up to the stated expiration date. Do not freeze. Store away from extreme
temperatures. 
Do not use the test strip after the specified expiration date.
Tightly re‑cap the container immediately after removing a test strip.
Perform cholesterol determinations at 18‑30 °C.
If you perform determinations above or below this temperature range, the result obtained may
only be used for orientation as it may deviate considerably from the true value depending on the
temperature.
Important: If you use more than one type of Accutrend test strip at the same time, make sure
that you do not mix up the stoppers. The stoppers on the Accutrend Cholesterol and
Accutrend Triglycerides test strip containers are blue; those on the Accutrend Glucose test strip
containers are white. If the container stoppers are mixed up, the specified shelf-life can no
longer be guaranteed
Materials provided
▪ Test strips and 1 code strip
Materials required (but not provided)
▪  11418289190, Accutrend Control CH 1 control solution
▪ Lancing device
▪ One of the above listed meters
Assay
For optimum performance of the system follow the directions given in this document for the
corresponding meter. Refer to the appropriate meter manual for test‑specific instructions.
The system requires a hanging drop of blood. Use only the above specified meters for
determinations with these test strips to avoid erroneous results.
Checks required every time you perform a test
Before taking a measurement, the test strip must be checked to see that it is still fit for use. If the
window on the back of the test strip has taken on a bluish colour, there is a risk that the
cholesterol values displayed are too high. If this occurs, use a new test strip. Every time you
perform a test, make sure the test area is completely covered with blood. Follow also the
instruction given in the operating instructions of your meter. Occasionally, the round window on
the back of the test strip may be mottled; this uneven coloration is sample-related and does not
interfere with the measurement of the Accutrend Cholesterol test strip.
Coding
Whenever a new pack of test strips is opened your meter must be recoded with the code strip
provided. The procedure is described in the meter manual. If the code number displayed does
not match the vial you are using, the meter will not perform a measurement. Always keep the
code strip until the last test strip of a package is used.
Store the code strip outside the test strip container. If the code strip is stored in the container,
the test strips may be damaged.
Quality control
For quality control, use Accutrend Control CH 1. 
The acceptable control range is given in the enclosed value sheet.
The target value corresponds to the mean of the lower and upper value of this control range.
The control intervals and limits should be adapted to each laboratory’s individual requirements.
Values obtained should fall within the defined limits. Each laboratory should establish corrective
measures to be taken if values fall outside the defined limits.
Follow the applicable government regulations and local guidelines for quality control.
Limitations - interference
The cholesterol determination may be affected by:
▪ intravenous infusion of ascorbic acid (vitamin C)
▪ bilirubin values > 10 mg/dL (171 μmol/L), e.g. in hepatitis
▪ haematocrit values exceeding 55 %
▪ methylaminoantipyrine
▪ gentisic acid
Limits and ranges

mmol/L mg/dL

Linear measuring range 3.88‑7.76 150‑300

Detection limit (lowest value displayed) 3.88 150

Expected values
Cholesterol values less than 5.2 mmol/L (200 mg/dL) are considered normal.
In some patient groups, the reference ranges may be not be within the normal range. You
should discuss this with your physician.
Instructions for healthcare professionals
Test principle
Enzymatic cleavage of the cholesterol ester into fatty acids and cholesterol; oxidation of
cholesterol to cholestenone with the simultaneous formation of hydrogen peroxide which
oxidises an indicator to its blue radical cation.1,2

Applications
For the determination of cholesterol in fresh capillary blood in diabetics and non-diabetics; for
self-monitoring; for the early detection of a risk of atherosclerosis; for monitoring treatment with
lipid-lowering drugs; for screening purposes. If measurements are performed on several
persons, as may be the case in a doctor‘s office or for screening programmes, the fresh capillary
blood may also be applied with heparin-coated capillary pipettes (volume 15 μL to 40 μL).

Precautions and warnings
Exercise the normal precautions required for handling all laboratory reagents.
Health care professionals performing tests on more than one patient must be aware that there is
a potential risk of infection. Any object coming into contact with human blood is a potential
source of infection.3
Safety data sheet available for professional user on request.
Reagents
Components per test:
CHE (microorganisms) 1.44 U; CHOD (Nocardia erythropolis) 0.12 U; POD (horseradish)
0.20 U; 3,3’,5,5’-tetramethylbenzidine 8.5 μg; non-reactive components 1.4 mg.
Limitations - interference
For diagnostic purposes, the results should always be assessed in conjunction with the patient’s
medical history, clinical examination and other findings.
Specific performance data
Precision
Repeatability (within-run precision)
In investigations with EDTA venous blood in a concentration range between 4.32 mmol/L
(167 mg/dL) and 6.75 mmol/L (291 mg/dL) typical measurement series showed a CV (coefficient
of variation) of 0.8 to 3.7 %.
Intermediate precision (between-day precision)
The intermediate precision was determined in test series with control solution. At a
concentration of 4.96 mmol/L (191 mg/dL) the CV was typically between 1.1 % and 3.8 %, at a
concentration of approx. 7.02 mmol/L (270 mg/dL) between 2.4 % and 5.0 %.
Method comparison
In method comparisons with capillary blood in hospitals > 95 % of all values were found within
±15 % of the reference method (CHOD-PAP, Roche Diagnostics). The mean systematic
differences were between +2.6 % and –3.6 %.
Point sentence
A point (period/stop) is always used in this Method Sheet as the decimal separator to mark the
border between the integral and the fractional parts of a decimal numeral. Separators for
thousands are not used.
Significant additions or changes are indicated by a change bar in the margin. 

Deutsch
Verwendungszweck
Teststreifen zur quantitativen Cholesterinbestimmung aus frischem oder heparinisiertem
frischem Kapillarblut. Nur mit den folgenden Messgeräten zusammen verwenden:
Accutrend GC, Accutrend GCT oder Accutrend Plus.
Zur Selbstanwendung geeignet
Zusammenfassung
Die Cholesterinbestimmung bietet dem Arzt erste Informationen über den Lipidstoffwechsel
eines Patienten. Daraus ergeben sich Hinweise für weitere diagnostische Maßnahmen,
Therapieentscheidungen oder die Verlaufskontrolle. Eine Selbstkontrolle kann die ärztliche
Kontrolle jedoch nicht ersetzen. Die ermittelten Ergebnisse sollten aufgeschrieben und mit dem
Arzt besprochen werden.
Funktionsweise des Tests:
Jeder Teststreifen enthält ein Testfeld mit Nachweisreagenzien. Sobald Blut aufgetragen wurde,
findet eine chemische Reaktion statt und das Testfeld ändert seine Farbe. Das Messgerät
registriert diese Farbänderung und wandelt das so ermittelte Messsignal mit Hilfe des dem
Gerät über den Codestreifen übermittelten Codes in das Messergebnis um.
Vorbereitung und Durchführung der Messung
Benutzen Sie nur die oben genannten Messgeräte zur Bestimmung mit dem Accutrend
Cholesterol Teststreifen, um fehlerhafte Messwerte zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie bitte unbedingt
die Hinweise in diesem Methodenblatt und der Gebrauchsanweisung Ihres Messgeräts.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise
In-vitro-Diagnostikum.
Alle Bestandteile der Packung können über den Hausmüll oder bei Verwendung in einem Labor
oder einer Arztpraxis entsprechend den lokalen Richtlinien entsorgt werden.
Flüssigkeiten oder Desinfektionsmittel dürfen nicht in die Röhre gelangen.
Der Stopfen enthält ein nicht-toxisches Trockenmittel auf Silikatbasis. Sollte das Trockenmittel
versehentlich verschluckt werden, bitte ausreichend Wasser nachtrinken!
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Bei 2‑30 °C bis zu dem angegebenen Verfallsdatum aufbewahren. Nicht einfrieren. Nicht bei
extremen Temperaturen lagern. 
Teststreifen nicht über das angegebene Verfallsdatum hinaus verwenden.
Röhre nach Entnahme eines Teststreifens sofort wieder fest verschließen.
Cholesterinbestimmungen werden bei 18‑30 °C durchgeführt.
Bei Bestimmungen außerhalb des erlaubten Temperaturbereichs dürfen Sie den so ermittelten
Wert nur zur Orientierung verwenden, da er je nach Temperatur erheblich vom richtigen Wert
abweichen kann.
Wichtig: Verwenden Sie mehr als einen Accutrend Teststreifen gleichzeitig, so achten Sie
darauf, die Stopfen nicht zu verwechseln. Die Stopfenfarbe der Accutrend Cholesterol und
Accutrend Triglycerides Teststreifenröhren ist blau, die der Accutrend Glucose
Teststreifenröhren ist weiß. Bei Verwechslungen können die angegebenen Haltbarkeiten nicht
mehr garantiert werden.
Gelieferte Materialien
▪ Teststreifen und 1 Codestreifen
Zusätzlich benötigte Materialien
▪  11418289190, Accutrend Control CH 1 Lösung
▪ Stechhilfe
▪ Eines der oben aufgeführten Messgeräte
Testdurchführung
Um eine einwandfreie Funktion des Systems sicherzustellen, sind die gerätespezifischen
Anweisungen zu befolgen. Gerätespezifische Testanweisungen sind im entsprechenden
Bedienungshandbuch zu finden.
Das System erfordert einen hängenden Blutstropfen. Um fehlerhafte Messungen zu vermeiden,
nur die oben aufgeführten Messgeräte für Bestimmungen mit diesen Teststreifen verwenden.
Erforderliche Kontrollen bei Durchführung eines Tests
Vor jeder Messung ist zu prüfen, dass der Teststreifen verwendbar ist. Wenn das Fenster auf
der Rückseite des Teststreifens bläulich angelaufen ist, besteht das Risiko, dass der angezeigte
Cholesterinwert zu hoch ist. Nehmen Sie in diesem Fall einen neuen Teststreifen. Überprüfen
Sie bei jeder Messung, dass das Testfeld des Teststreifens vollständig mit Blut bedeckt ist.
Folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der Gebrauchsanweisung des Messgerätes. Gelegentlich kann
das runde Fenster auf der Rückseite des Teststreifens fleckig erscheinen; diese ungleichmäßige
Farbgebung ist probenabhängig und hat keinen Einfluss auf die Messung mit
Accutrend Cholesterol Teststreifen.
Codierung
Bei Anbruch einer neuen Teststreifenpackung muss Ihr Messgerät mit dem gelieferten
Codestreifen neu codiert werden. Die Vorgehensweise ist in der Gebrauchsanweisung des
Messgerätes beschrieben. Stimmt die angezeigte Codenummer nicht mit der auf der
Teststreifenröhre überein, führt das Messgerät keine Messung durch. Bewahren Sie den
Codestreifen auf, bis alle Teststreifen der Packung aufgebraucht sind.
Den Codestreifen außerhalb der Teststreifenröhre aufbewahren. Wird der Codestreifen in der
Teststreifenröhre aufbewahrt, können die Teststreifen beschädigt werden.
Qualitätskontrolle
Zur Qualitätskontrolle Accutrend Control CH 1 einsetzen. 
Den zulässigen Kontrollbereich finden Sie im beiliegenden Werteblatt.
Der Sollwert entspricht dem Mittelwert aus dem unteren und oberen Wert dieses
Kontrollbereichs.
Die Kontrollintervalle und Kontrollgrenzen sind den individuellen Anforderungen jedes Labors
anzupassen. Die Ergebnisse müssen innerhalb der definierten Bereiche liegen. Jedes Labor
sollte Korrekturmaßnahmen für den Fall festlegen, dass Werte außerhalb der festgelegten
Grenzen liegen.
Bei der Qualitätskontrolle die entsprechenden Gesetzesvorgaben und Richtlinien beachten.
Einschränkungen des Verfahrens - Interferenzen
Störungen der Cholesterinbestimmung können auftreten durch:
▪ Intravenöse Infusion von Ascorbinsäure (Vitamin C)
▪ Bilirubin-Werte > 10 mg/dL (171 μmol/L), z.B. bei Hepatitis

▪ Hämatokritwerte > 55 %
▪ Methylaminoantipyrin
▪ Gentisinsäure
Grenzen und Bereiche

mmol/L mg/dL

Linearer Messbereich 3.88‑7.76 150‑300

Nachweisgrenze (niedrigster Anzeigewert): 3.88 150

Referenzwerte
Für Cholesterin gelten Werte kleiner als 5.2 mmol/L (200 mg/dL) als normal.
Unter Umständen gelten für bestimmte Patientengruppen andere Grenzwerte, die individuell mit
dem behandelnden Arzt besprochen werden sollten.
Hinweise für Arzt und Labor
Testprinzip
Enzymatische Spaltung von Cholesterinester in Fettsäuren und Cholesterin; Oxidation von
Cholesterin zu Cholestenon unter gleichzeitiger Bildung von Wasserstoffperoxid, das einen
Indikator zu seinem blauen Radikalion oxidiert.1,2

Anwendungen
Bestimmung von Cholesterin im frischen Kapillarblut von Diabetikern und Nichtdiabetikern;
Selbstkontrolle; frühzeitiger Nachweis eines Arterioskleroserisikos; Überwachung der Therapie
mit lipidsenkenden Medikamenten; Screening. Finden Messungen bei mehreren Personen statt,
wie in der Arztpraxis oder bei Screening-Aktionen, kann das frische Kapillarblut auch mit
heparinbeschichteten Kapillarpipetten aufgetragen werden (Volumen 15 bis 40 μL).
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Warnhinweise
Die beim Umgang mit Laborreagenzien üblichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen beachten.
Medizinisches Fachpersonal, das bei mehreren Patienten Tests durchführt, muss sich darüber
bewusst sein, dass ein potentielles Infektionsrisiko besteht. Jeder Gegenstand, der mit
Humanblut in Berührung kommt, stellt eine potentielle Infektionsquelle dar.3
Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf Anfrage für berufsmäßige Nutzer erhältlich.
Reagenzien
Inhaltsstoffe pro Testfeld:
CHE (Mikroorganismen) 1.44 U; CHOD (Nocardia erythropolis) 0.12 U; POD (Meerrettich)
0.20 U; 3,3',5,5'-Tetramethylbenzidin 8.5 μg; nichtreaktive Bestandteile 1.4 mg.
Einschränkungen des Verfahrens - Interferenzen
Für diagnostische Zwecke sollten die Ergebnisse stets im Zusammenhang mit der
Patientenvorgeschichte, der klinischen Untersuchung und anderen Untersuchungsergebnissen
gewertet werden.
Spezifische Leistungsdaten
Präzision
Wiederholpräzision (Präzision in der Serie):
Bei Untersuchungen mit EDTA-Venenblut in einem Konzentrationsbereich von 4.32 mmol/L
(167 mg/dL) bis 6.75 mmol/L (291 mg/dL) zeigten typische Messserien einen VK
(Variationskoeffizienten) von 0.8 bis 3.7 %.
Zwischenpräzision (Tag/Tag-Präzision):
Die Zwischenpräzision wurde in Testserien mit Kontrolllösung bestimmt. Bei einer Konzentration
von 4.96 mmol/L (191 mg/dL) lag der VK in der Regel zwischen 1.1 % und 3.8 %, bei einer
Konzentration von etwa 7.02 mmol/L (270 mg/dL) zwischen 2.4 % und 5.0 %.
Methodenvergleich
Bei Methodenvergleichen mit Kapillarblut in Krankenhäusern lagen > 95 % aller Werte innerhalb
eines Bereichs von ±15 % der Vergleichsmethode (CHOD-PAP, Roche Diagnostics). Die
mittleren systematischen Unterschiede lagen zwischen +2.6 % und -3.6 %.
Punktsatz
Um die Grenze zwischen dem ganzzahligen Teil und dem gebrochenen Teil einer Zahl
anzugeben, wird in diesem Methodenblatt immer ein Punkt als Dezimaltrennzeichen verwendet.
Tausendertrennzeichen werden nicht verwendet.
Signifikante Ergänzungen oder Änderungen sind durch eine Markierung am Rand
gekennzeichnet. 

Español
Uso previsto
Tira reactiva para la determinación cuantitativa de colesterol en sangre capilar reciente o sangre
capilar reciente heparinizada. Utilizar exclusivamente con los siguientes medidores:
Accutrend GC, Accutrend GCT o Accutrend Plus.
Apto para el autodiagnóstico.
Características
La determinación de colesterol proporciona al profesional sanitario información básica sobre el
estado del metabolismo lipídico del paciente. Esta información sirve de referencia para efectuar
otros exámenes diagnósticos, tomar decisiones terapéuticas o seguir la evolución del paciente.
Sin embargo, el autodiagnóstico no sustituye los controles regulares del médico. Los resultados
del autodiagnóstico deben anotarse y analizarse con el médico.
Funcionamiento de la prueba
Cada tira reactiva consta de una zona de test que contiene reactivos de detección. Cuando se
aplica sangre a esta zona, se produce una reacción química que realiza un cambio cromático.
El medidor registra este cambio de color y convierte la señal de medición en el resultado
mostrado utilizando los datos previamente introducidos mediante la tira de codificación.
Preparación y realización de la medición
Para evitar mediciones erróneas, utilice exclusivamente los medidores anteriormente indicados
para efectuar una determinación con las tiras reactivas Accutrend Cholesterol. Siga las
instrucciones de la presente metódica y del manual del operador de su medidor.
Medidas de precaución y advertencias
Sólo para el uso diagnóstico in vitro.
Todos los componentes del estuche pueden desecharse con la basura común o, en caso de
utilizarse en un laboratorio o consultorio médico, seguir las normas locales.
Evite que entren líquidos en el tubo como por ejemplo desinfectantes.
El tapón contiene un desecante no tóxico a base de silicatos. ¡En caso de ingestión del
desecante, debe beber abundante agua!
Conservación y estabilidad
Conservar a 2‑30 °C hasta la fecha de caducidad indicada. No congelar ni exponer a
temperaturas extremas. 
No usar tiras caducadas.
Cerrar bien el tubo inmediatamente después de extraer una tira reactiva.
Efectuar la determinación de colesterol entre 18‑30 °C.
Si realiza una medición a temperaturas superiores o inferiores a este intervalo de temperatura,
el resultado obtenido sólo podrá utilizarse a modo orientativo, ya que puede divergir
considerablemente del verdadero valor en función de la temperatura.
Importante: Si usa varios tubos de tiras reactivas Accutrend a la vez, procure no intercambiar
los tapones de los tubos. Los tapones de los tubos Accutrend Cholesterol y
Accutrend Triglycerides son azules y los tapones de los tubos Accutrend Glucose son blancos.
Si se intercambian los tapones de los tubos, ya no podrá garantizarse el período de estabilidad
especificado.
Material suministrado
▪ Tiras reactivas y 1 tira de codificación
Material requerido adicionalmente (no suministrado)
▪  11418289190, Accutrend Control CH 1 solución de control
▪ Dispositivo de punción
▪ Uno de los medidores indicados arriba
Realización del test
Para garantizar el funcionamiento óptimo del sistema, observe las instrucciones de la presente
metódica referentes al analizador empleado. Consulte el manual del analizador apropiado en
cuanto a las instrucciones específicas del test utilizado.
Para el correcto funcionamiento del sistema de medición, debe aplicarse una gran gota de
sangre que cubra completamente la zona amarilla de la tira reactiva, no tocar esta zona con el
dedo ni aplicar una segunda gota de sangre. Para evitar resultados erróneos, sólo utilice los
medidores especificados para las determinaciones con estas tiras reactivas.
Controles que deben efectuarse con cada test

Antes del uso, compruebe que la tira reactiva sigue siendo apta para el uso. Si la ventana
situada en la cara posterior de la tira reactiva ha adquirido un color azulado, existe el riesgo de
que los valores de colesterol mostrados sean demasiado altos. Si esto ocurre, utilice una nueva
tira reactiva. Cada vez que realice una prueba, asegúrese de que la zona reactiva esté
totalmente cubierta de sangre. Siga también las indicaciones indicadas en las instrucciones de
funcionamiento de su manual. Puede ocurrir que la ventana redonda situada en la cara
posterior de la tira reactiva esté moteada; esta coloración irregular está relacionada con la
muestra y no interfiere en la medición de la tira reactiva Accutrend Cholesterol.
Codificación
Cada vez que abra un nuevo tubo de tiras reactivas, codifique su instrumento con la tira de
codificación suministrada. Este procedimiento está descrito en el manual del medidor. Si el
código de la etiqueta del estuche de tiras reactivas no coincide con el indicado por el medidor,
éste no llevará a cabo medición alguna. Conserve la tira de codificación hasta que haya usado
la totalidad de las tiras del estuche.
Conserve la tira de codificación fuera del tubo de tiras reactivas para no dañar la calidad de las
mismas.
Control de calidad
Para el control de calidad, utilizar Accutrend Control CH 1. 
El intervalo de control aceptable se indica en la ficha de valores adjunta.
El valor diana corresponde a la media del valor inferior y superior de este intervalo de control.
Adaptar los intervalos y límites de control a los requisitos individuales del laboratorio. Los
resultados obtenidos deben hallarse dentro de los límites definidos. Cada laboratorio debería
establecer medidas correctivas a seguir en caso de obtener valores fuera del intervalo definido.
Cumplir con las regulaciones gubernamentales y las normas locales de control de calidad
pertinentes.
Limitaciones del análisis - interferencias
La determinación de colesterol puede verse afectada por:
▪ la infusión intravenosa de ácido ascórbico (vitamina C)
▪ valores de bilirrubina > 10 mg/dL (171 μmol/L), p. ej. en caso de hepatitis
▪ Valores de hematocrito superiores a 55 %
▪ metilaminoantipirina
▪ ácido gentísico
Límites e intervalos

mmol/L mg/dL

Intervalo de medición lineal 3.88‑7.76 150‑300

Límite de detección (valor mínimo indicado) 3.88 150

Valores teóricos
Se consideran normales los valores de colesterol inferiores a 200 mg/dL (5.2 mmol/L).
En algunos grupos de pacientes, los intervalos de referencia pueden diferir del intervalo normal.
Estos casos deben comentarse con el médico.
Instrucciones para profesionales sanitarios
Principio del test
Desdoblamiento enzimático de los ésteres de colesterol en ácidos grasos y colesterol;
oxidación del colesterol a colestenona con formación simultánea de peróxido de hidrógeno que
provoca la oxidación de un indicador a su radical catiónico azul.1,2

Aplicaciones
Para la determinación del colesterol en sangre capilar reciente en diabéticos y no diabéticos;
para el autodiagnóstico; para la detección precoz del riesgo de aterosclerosis; para el
seguimiento del tratamiento con fármacos hipolipemiantes; para el cribado. Si las mediciones
son realizadas por varias personas, como p. ej. en consultorios médicos o en el marco de
programas de cribado, la sangre capilar reciente también puede recogerse con capilares
heparinizados (volumen de entre 15 μL y 40 μL).
Medidas de precaución y advertencias
Observe las medidas de precaución usuales para la manipulación de reactivos.
Los profesionales de la salud que efectúan las pruebas en más de un paciente deben tener en
cuenta que existe riesgo potencial de infección. Cualquier objeto que entre en contacto con
sangre humana constituye un riesgo potencial de infección.3
Existe una ficha de datos de seguridad a disposición del usuario profesional que la solicite.
Reactivos
Componentes por test:
CHE (microorganismos) 1.44 U; CHOD (Nocardia erythropolis) 0.12 U; POD (rábano picante)
0.20 U; 3,3’,5,5’-tetrametilbenzidina 8.5 μg; componentes no reactivos 1.4 mg.
Limitaciones del análisis - interferencias
Para el diagnóstico, los resultados del test siempre deben interpretarse teniendo en cuenta la
anamnesis del paciente, la exploración clínica así como los resultados de otros exámenes.
Datos específicos del funcionamiento del test
Precisión
Repetibilidad (precisión intraserie)
En investigaciones realizadas con sangre venosa EDTA en un intervalo de concentración de
entre 4.32 mmol/L (167 mg/dL) y 6.75 mmol/L (291 mg/dL), las series de mediciones típicas
mostraron un CV (coeficiente de variación) del 0.8 % al 3.7 %.
Precisión intermedia (precisión día a día)
La precisión intermedia se determinó en series de pruebas con solución de control. A una
concentración de 4.96 mmol/L (191 mg/dL), el CV fue típicamente del 1.1 % al 3.8 %; a una
concentración de aproximadamente 7.02 mmol/L (270 mg/dL), el CV fue del 2.4 % al 5.0 %.
Comparación de métodos
Se efectuaron comparaciones de método en diferentes hospitales con sangre capilar: > 95 %
de todos los valores se encontraron dentro de ±15 % del método de referencia (CHOD-PAP de
Roche Diagnostics). Las diferencias sistemáticas medias se situaron entre +2.6 % y –3.6 %.
Point sentence
En la presente metódica se emplea como separador decimal un punto para distinguir la parte
entera de la parte fraccionaria de un número decimal. No se utilizan separadores de millares.
La barra del margen indica cambios o suplementos significativos. 

Italiano
Finalità d’uso
Striscia reattiva per la determinazione quantitativa del colesterolo nel sangue capillare fresco o
nel sangue capillare fresco con eparina. Da usare solo con i seguenti strumenti di misurazione:
Accutrend GC, Accutrend GCT o Accutrend Plus.
Adatto all'autocontrollo.
Sommario
La determinazione del colesterolo costituisce per il medico informazioni iniziali sullo stato del
metabolismo lipidico del paziente. Tali informazioni servono come base per ulteriori indagini
diagnostiche, decisioni terapeutiche o il monitoraggio dell'andamento del paziente. Tuttavia,
l'autocontrollo non può sostituirsi al regolare monitoraggio da parte del medico. I risultati
dell'autocontrollo devono essere annotati e discussi con il medico.
Modalità di funzionamento del test
Ogni striscia reattiva presenta una zona di reazione contenente reagenti rilevatori. Quando il
campione di sangue viene applicato su questa zona, ha luogo una reazione chimica che
modifica il colore della zona stessa. Lo strumento registra questa modifica del colore e converte
il segnale misurato nel risultato visualizzato, utilizzando i dati inseriti precedentemente
attraverso il code strip.
Preparazione ed esecuzione della misurazione
Per evitare misurazioni errate, usare soltanto gli strumenti di misurazione specificati sopra per le
determinazioni con le strisce reattive Accutrend Cholesterol. Seguire le istruzioni riportate in
questa metodica e nel manuale d’uso dello strumento di misurazione.
Precauzioni e avvertenze
Per uso diagnostico in vitro.
Tutti i componenti della confezione possono essere eliminati insieme ai rifiuti domestici oppure,
se usati in laboratorio o in uno studio medico, secondo le disposizioni locali vigenti in materia.
Evitare l'ingresso di liquidi o disinfettanti nel flacone.
Il tappo contiene un essiccante non tossico a base di silicato. In caso d'ingestione accidentale
dell'essiccante, bere quantità abbondanti di acqua!

Conservazione e stabilità
Conservare a 2‑30 °C fino alla data di scadenza indicata. Non congelare. Conservare al riparo
da temperature estreme. 
Non usare la striscia reattiva oltre la data di scadenza indicata.
Richiudere il contenitore ermeticamente subito dopo aver tolto una striscia reattiva.
Eseguire le determinazioni del colesterolo a 18‑30 °C.
Se si eseguono le determinazioni ad una temperatura al di sopra o al di sotto dell'intervallo di
temperatura, il risultato ottenuto può essere utilizzato solo come indicazione, in quanto potrebbe
differire notevolmente dal valore effettivo a seconda della temperatura.
Importante: se si utilizza più di un tipo di striscia reattiva Accutrend alla volta, assicurarsi di non
scambiare i tappi. I tappi dei contenitori delle strisce reattive Accutrend Cholesterol e
Accutrend Triglycerides sono blu, mentre quelli dei contenitori delle strisce reattive
Accutrend Glucose sono bianchi. Se i tappi dei contenitori vengono scambiati, la stabilità
indicata non può più essere garantita.
Materiali a disposizione
▪ Strisce reattive e 1 code strip
Materiali necessari (ma non forniti)
▪  11418289190, soluzione di controllo Accutrend Control CH 1
▪ Pungidito
▪ Uno degli strumenti di misurazione sopra indicati
Esecuzione
Per una performance ottimale del sistema, attenersi alle indicazioni riportate in questo
documento per lo strumento di misurazione corrispondente. Per le istruzioni specifiche del test,
consultare il manuale d'uso dello strumento.
Il sistema richiede un'abbondante goccia di sangue. Per evitare risultati erronei, con queste
strisce reattive impiegare solo gli strumenti di misurazione sopra indicati.
Controlli necessari ad ogni esecuzione del test
Prima dell'esecuzione della misurazione è necessario controllare se la striscia reattiva sia
ancora utilizzabile. Se la finestrella sulla parte posteriore della striscia reattiva ha assunto un
colore bluastro, vi è il rischio che i valori di colesterolo visualizzati siano troppo alti. In tal caso
utilizzare una nuova striscia reattiva. Ogni volta che si esegue un test, assicurarsi che la zona
reattiva sia completamente coperta di sangue. Seguire anche le istruzioni riportate nelle
istruzioni per l’uso dello strumento. Occasionalmente, la finestrella rotonda posta sulla parte
posteriore della striscia reattiva può apparire screziata; una tale colorazione non uniforme
è correlata al campione e non interferisce con la misurazione della striscia reattiva
Accutrend Cholesterol.
Codifica
Ogniqualvolta si utilizza una nuova confezione di strisce reattive, lo strumento deve essere
ri‑codificato con il code strip fornito. La procedura è descritta nel manuale d'uso dello strumento.
Se il numero di codice visualizzato non corrisponde a quello stampato sull’etichetta del flacone
in uso, lo strumento non effettuerà la misurazione. Conservare sempre il code strip fino ad
esaurimento di tutte le strisce della confezione.
Conservare il code strip al di fuori del contenitore delle strisce reattive. Se il code strip viene
conservato nel contenitore, può essere compromessa la qualità delle strisce reattive.
Controllo di qualità
Per il controllo di qualità, impiegare Accutrend Control CH 1. 
L'intervallo di controllo ammesso è indicato nell'allegato foglietto relativo ai valori teorici.
Il valore teorico corrisponde alla media tra il valore inferiore e quello superiore di questo
intervallo di controllo.
Gli intervalli ed i limiti del controllo dovranno essere conformi alle esigenze individuali di ogni
laboratorio. I valori ottenuti devono rientrare nei limiti definiti. Ogni laboratorio deve definire delle
misure correttive da attuare nel caso che alcuni valori siano al di fuori dei limiti definiti.
Per il controllo di qualità, attenersi alle normative vigenti e alle linee guida locali.
Limiti del metodo – interferenze
La determinazione del colesterolo può essere influenzata da:
▪ infusione endovenosa di acido ascorbico (vitamina C)
▪ valori di bilirubina > 10 mg/dL (171 μmol/L), ad es. in caso di epatite
▪ valori di ematocrito superiori al 55 %
▪ metilaminoantipirina
▪ acido gentisico
Limiti ed intervalli

mmol/L mg/dL

Intervallo di misura lineare 3.88‑7.76 150‑300

Limite di sensibilità (valore minimo visualizzato) 3.88 150

Valori di riferimento
I valori di colesterolo inferiori a 5.2 mmol/L (200 mg/dL) sono considerati normali.
In alcuni gruppi di pazienti, gli intervalli di riferimento possono risultare al di fuori dell'intervallo
normale. Occorre discuterne con il medico.
Istruzioni per i professionisti del settore sanitario
Principio del test
Dissocazione enzimatica degli esteri del colesterolo in acidi grassi e colesterolo; ossidazione del
colesterolo in colestenone con formazione simultanea di perossido d'idrogeno, il quale ossida
un indicatore nel suo catione radicale blu.1,2

Applicazioni
Per la determinazione del colesterolo nel sangue capillare fresco in diabetici e non diabetici; per
l’autocontrollo; per la diagnosi precoce del rischio di aterosclerosi; per il monitoraggio del
trattamento con farmaci ipolipemizzanti; per scopi di screening. Se le misurazioni vengono
eseguite in diverse persone, come può accadere presso uno studio medico o nell'ambito di
programmi di screening, il sangue capillare fresco può essere applicato anche con pipette
capillari rivestite di eparina (volume: 15‑40 μL).
Precauzioni e avvertenze
Osservare le precauzioni normalmente adottate durante la manipolazione dei reagenti di
laboratorio.
I professionisti del settore sanitario che eseguono test su più pazienti, devono considerare che
esiste un potenziale rischio di infezione. Qualsiasi oggetto in contatto con sangue umano
presenta una fonte potenziale di infezione.3
Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta per gli utilizzatori professionali.
Reagenti
Componenti per test:
CHE (microrganismi): 1.44 U; CHOD (Nocardia erythropolis): 0.12 U; POD (rafano): 0.20 U;
3,3’,5,5’‑tetrametilbenzidina: 8.5 μg; componenti non reattivi: 1.4 mg.
Limiti del metodo – interferenze
Ai fini diagnostici, i risultati devono sempre essere valutati congiuntamente con la storia clinica
del paziente, con gli esami clinici e con altre evidenze cliniche.
Dati specifici sulla performance del test
Precisione
Ripetibilità (precisione nella serie)
Nelle ricerche effettuate con sangue venoso con EDTA nelle concentrazioni comprese tra
4.32 mmol/L (167 mg/dL) e 6.75 mmol/L (291 mg/dL), le serie di misurazioni tipiche hanno
mostrato un CV (coefficiente di variazione) dello 0.8‑3.7 %.
Precisione intermedia (precisione intergiornaliera)
La precisione intermedia è stata determinata in serie di test con soluzione di controllo. Ad una
concentrazione di 4.96 mmol/L (191 mg/dL) il CV era tipicamente compreso tra l'1.1 % ed il
3.8 %, ad una concentrazione di ca. 7.02 mmol/L (270 mg/dL) tra il 2.4 % ed il 5.0 %.
Confronto tra metodi
Nei confronti tra metodi eseguiti in ospedali con sangue capillare, più del 95 % di tutti i valori
è risultato ±15 % del metodo di riferimento (CHOD‑PAP, Roche Diagnostics). Le differenze
sistematiche medie erano comprese tra il +2.6 % ed il ‑3.6 %.
Point sentence
In questa metodica, per separare la parte intera da quella frazionaria in un numero decimale si
usa sempre il punto. Il separatore delle migliaia non è utilizzato.
Le aggiunte o modifiche significative sono indicate mediante una linea verticale posizionata al
margine. 
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Finalidade
Tira-teste utilizada na determinação quantitativa de colesterol em sangue capilar fresco ou
fresco heparinizado. Utilize apenas os seguintes medidores: Accutrend GC, Accutrend GCT ou
Accutrend Plus.
Adequadas para o autocontrolo.
Sumário
A determinação do colesterol coloca à disposição do médico as primeiras informações acerca
do estado do metabolismo lipídico do paciente. Estas informações servem de base a outras
medidas de diagnóstico, decisões terapêuticas ou à monitorização da evolução do paciente. No
entanto, o auto-controlo não pode ser considerado um substituto de uma monitorização regular
feita por um médico. Os resultados do auto-controlo devem ser anotados e discutidos com o
médico.
Como funciona o teste
Cada tira-teste tem uma zona de teste que contém reagentes de detecção. Quando o sangue é
aplicado, ocorre uma reacção química e a zona de teste muda de cor. O medidor regista esta
alteração a cores e converte o sinal de medição no resultado que é apresentado, utilizando os
dados que foram introduzidos anteriormente através da tira de código.
Preparação e realização da medição
Para evitar medições erradas, utilize apenas os medidores acima especificados para efectuar
as determinações com as tiras-teste Accutrend Cholesterol. Siga as instruções apresentadas
nesta Folha de Métodos e no manual do operador do medidor.
Precauções e avisos
Para utilização em diagnóstico in vitro.
Todos os componentes da embalagem podem ser descartados no lixo doméstico ou, no caso
de serem utilizados num laboratório ou num consultório médico, em conformidade com os
regulamentos locais relevantes.
Tenha cuidado para não deixar líquidos ou desinfectantes entrar dentro do frasco.
A tampa contém um exsicante não tóxico à base de silicato. Se o exsicante for ingerido
inadvertidamente, deve beber-se água em abundância!
Armazenamento e estabilidade
Armazenar a 2‑30 °C até ao fim de prazo de validade indicado. Não congelar. Armazenar de
forma a ficar afastado de temperaturas extremas. 
Não utilizar a tira-teste após o fim do prazo de validade especificado.
Imediatamente depois de retirar uma tira‑teste, o respectivo recipiente deve ser muito bem
tapado.
Efectue as determinações de colesterol a 18‑30 °C.
Se efectuar determinações acima ou abaixo deste intervalo de temperatura, o resultado obtido
só pode ser utilizado a título de orientação, uma vez que se pode desviar consideravelmente do
valor real, dependendo da temperatura.
Importante: Se utilizar mais do que um tipo de tira-teste Accutrend ao mesmo tempo, certifique-
se de que não troca as respectivas tampas. As tampas dos recipientes de tiras-teste
Accutrend Cholesterol e Accutrend Triglycerides são azuis e as dos recipientes de tiras-teste
Accutrend Glucose são brancas. Se trocar as tampas dos recipientes, o prazo de validade
especificado deixa de estar garantido.
Materiais fornecidos
▪ Tiras-teste e 1 tira de código
Materiais necessários (mas não fornecidos)
▪  11418289190, Accutrend Control CH 1 Control Solution
▪ Dispositivo de punção
▪ Um dos medidores acima listados
Ensaio
Para assegurar o correcto funcionamento do sistema siga as instruções fornecidas neste
documento para o medidor correspondente. Consulte o manual do medidor apropriado para
obter informações específicas sobre o ensaio.
O sistema requer uma gota de sangue suspensa. Utilize apenas os aparelhos acima
especificados nas determinações com estas tiras-teste, para evitar resultados errados.
Verificações necessárias sempre que é realizado um teste
Antes de efectuar uma medição, a tira-teste tem de ser verificada para ver se ainda está em
boas condições de utilização. Se a janela na parte de trás da tira-teste tiver uma cor azulada,
existe o risco de os valores de colesterol apresentados serem demasiado altos. Se assim for,
utilize uma tira-teste nova. Sempre que realizar um teste, certifique-se de que a área de teste
fica completamente coberta de sangue. Siga também as instruções incluídas nas instruções de
operação do seu medidor. Ocasionalmente, a janela redonda existente na parte de trás da tira-
teste pode ficar com várias cores; esta coloração irregular está relacionada com a amostra e
não interfere com a medição da tira-teste Accutrend Cholesterol.
Codificação
Sempre que for aberta uma embalagem nova de tiras-teste, o seu aparelho tem de ser
recodificado utilizando a tira de código fornecida. O procedimento é descrito no manual do
aparelho. Se o número de código apresentado não corresponder ao frasco que está a ser
utilizado, o aparelho não efectuará a medição. Guarde sempre a tira de código até ser utilizada
a última tira-teste de uma embalagem.
Guarde a tira de código fora do recipiente das tiras-teste. Se a tira de código for guardada
dentro do recipiente, as tiras-teste podem ficar danificadas.
Controlo da qualidade
Para controlo da qualidade, utilize o controlo Accutrend Control CH 1. 
O intervalo de controlo aceitável é apresentado na folha de dados incluída.
O valor alvo corresponde à média do valor mais baixo e mais alto deste intervalo de controlo.
Os intervalos e limites de controlo deverão ser adaptados às exigências específicas de cada
laboratório. Os valores obtidos devem situar-se dentro dos limites definidos. Cada laboratório
deve estabelecer as medidas correctivas a tomar no caso de os valores se situarem fora dos
limites definidos.
Cumpra os regulamentos governamentais aplicáveis e as directrizes locais de controlo da
qualidade.
Limitações – interferências
A determinação de colesterol pode ser afectada por:
▪ infusão intravenosa de ácido ascórbico (vitamina C)
▪ valores de bilirrubina > 10 mg/dL (171 μmol/L), por ex. na hepatite
▪ valores de hematócrito que ultrapassam 55 %
▪ metilaminoantipirina
▪ ácido gentísico
Limites e intervalos

mmol/L mg/dL

Intervalo de medição linear 3.88‑7.76 150‑300

Limite de detecção (valor mais baixo apresentado) 3.88 150

Valores teóricos
Os valores de colesterol inferiores a 5.2 mmol/L (200 mg/dL) são considerados normais.
Em alguns grupos de doentes, os intervalos de referência podem não estar dentro do intervalo
normal. Pode falar acerca disto com o seu médico.
Instruções para profissionais de cuidados de saúde
Princípio do teste
Clivagem enzimática do éster de colesterol em ácidos gordos e colesterol; oxidação do
colesterol para colestenona com formação simultânea de peróxido de hidrogénio que oxida um
indicador para o respectivo catião radical azul.1,2

Aplicações
Para a determinação do colesterol em sangue capilar fresco em diabéticos e não diabéticos;
para o autocontrolo; para a detecção precoce do risco de aterosclerose; para monitorizar o
tratamento com fármacos hipolipidémicos; para fins de rastreio. Se forem efectuadas medições
em várias pessoas, como pode acontecer num consultório médico ou em programas de
rastreio, o sangue capilar fresco também pode ser aplicado com pipetas capilares revestidas de
heparina (volume 15 μL a 40 μL).
Precauções e avisos
Respeite as precauções normais de manuseamento de reagentes laboratoriais.

Os profissionais de cuidados de saúde que realizem testes em mais do que um paciente têm de
estar conscientes de que existe o risco potencial de infecção. Qualquer objecto que entre em
contacto com sangue humano é uma fonte de infecção potencial.3
Ficha de segurança fornecida a pedido, para uso profissional.
Reagentes
Componentes por teste:
CHE (microrganismos) 1.44 U; CHOD (Nocardia erythropolis) 0.12 U; POD (rábano) 0.20 U;
3,3’,5,5’-tetrametilbenzidina 8.5 μg; componentes não reativos 1.4 mg.
Limitações – interferências
Quando o objectivo é o diagnóstico, os resultados devem ser sempre interpretados em conjunto
com a história clínica do paciente, o exame clínico e outros resultados.
Dados específicos sobre o desempenho
Precisão
Repetibilidade (precisão intra-ensaio)
Em investigações com sangue venoso EDTA num intervalo de concentração entre 4.32 mmol/L
(167 mg/dL) e 6.75 mmol/L (291 mg/dL), as séries de medição típicas revelaram um CV
(coeficiente de variação) de 0.8 a 3.7 %.
Precisão intermédia (precisão entre dias)
A precisão intermédia foi determinada em séries de testes com solução de controlo. Numa
concentração de 4.96 mmol/L (191 mg/dL), o CV estava, normalmente, entre 1.1 % e 3.8 %,
numa concentração de aprox. 7.02 mmol/L (270 mg/dL) entre 2.4 % e 5.0 %.
Comparação dos métodos
Em comparações de métodos feitas com sangue capilar em hospitais, > 95 % de todos os
valores situaram-se dentro de ±15 % do método de referência (CHOD-PAP, Roche
Diagnostics). As diferenças sistemáticas médias situaram-se entre +2.6 % e –3.6 %.
Frase sobre ponto
Nesta Folha de Métodos é sempre utilizado um ponto como separador de casas decimais para
marcar a separação entre o número inteiro e as partes fraccionadas de um número decimal.
Não são utilizados separadores de milhares.
As alterações ou os acréscimos significativos estão assinalados por uma barra de alteração na
margem. 

Ελληνικά
Προοριζόμενη χρήση
Δοκιμαστική ταινία για τον ποσοτικό προσδιορισμό της χοληστερόλης σε πρόσφατο ή
ηπαρινισμένο πρόσφατο τριχοειδικό αίμα. Να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο με τους παρακάτω
μετρητές: Accutrend GC, Accutrend GCT ή Accutrend Plus.
Κατάλληλες για μετρήσεις από τον ίδιο τον ασθενή.
Περίληψη
Ο προσδιορισμός της χοληστερόλης παρέχει στον ιατρό αρχικές πληροφορίες για την
κατάσταση του μεταβολισμού των λιπιδίων του ασθενούς. Οι πληροφορίες αυτές χρησιμεύουν
ως βάση για περαιτέρω διαγνωστικά μέτρα, αποφάσεις για τη θεραπεία ή για την
παρακολούθηση της πορείας του ασθενούς. Ωστόσο, η αυτοπαρακολούθηση δεν πρέπει να
θεωρείται υποκατάστατο της τακτικής παρακολούθησης από ιατρό. Τα αποτελέσματα της
αυτοπαρακολούθησης θα πρέπει να σημειώνονται και να συζητώνται με τον ιατρό.
Πώς λειτουργεί η εξέταση
Κάθε δοκιμαστική ταινία διαθέτει μια περιοχή εξέτασης που περιέχει αντιδραστήρια ανίχνευσης.
Όταν τοποθετείται αίμα, λαμβάνει χώρα μια χημική αντίδραση που προκαλεί αλλαγή του
χρώματος της περιοχής ανάλυσης. Ο μετρητής, χρησιμοποιώντας τα δεδομένα που έχουν
προηγουμένως εισαχθεί μέσω της ταινίας κωδικού, καταγράφει αυτή την αλλαγή του χρώματος
και μετατρέπει το σήμα της μέτρησης στο εμφανιζόμενο αποτέλεσμα.
Προετοιμασία και πραγματοποίηση της μέτρησης
Προς αποφυγή εσφαλμένων μετρήσεων, να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τους μετρητές που
αναφέρθηκαν παραπάνω για προσδιορισμούς με τις δοκιμαστικές ταινίες
Accutrend Cholesterol. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που δίνονται στο παρόν φύλλο μεθόδου και
στο εγχειρίδιο λειτουργίας του μετρητή σας.
Προφυλάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις
Για in vitro διαγνωστική χρήση.
Όλα τα συστατικά της συσκευασίας μπορούν να απορριφθούν μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα
ή, εάν χρησιμοποιούνται σε ένα εργαστήριο ή ιατρείο, σύμφωνα με τις σχετικές τοπικές
κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες.
Μην αφήνετε ποτέ να εισέρχονται υγρά ή απολυμαντικά στο φιαλίδιο.
Το πώμα περιέχει ένα μη τοξικό αποξηραντικό με βάση ένα πυριτικό άλας. Σε περίπτωση
ακούσιας κατάποσης του αποξηραντικού, πιείτε άφθονο νερό!
Φύλαξη και σταθερότητα
Φυλάσσεται σε θερμοκρασία 2‑30 °C έως την αναγραφόμενη ημερομηνία λήξης. Να μην
καταψύχεται. Φυλάσσεται μακριά από ακραίες θερμοκρασίες. 
Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τις δοκιμαστικές ταινίες μετά την παρέλευση της καθορισμένης ημερομηνίας
λήξης.
Επαναπωματίστε σφιχτά το δοχείο αμέσως μετά την αφαίρεση μιας δοκιμαστικής ταινίας.
Εκτελέστε προσδιορισμούς χοληστερόλης σε θερμοκρασία 18‑30 °C.
Εάν εκτελέσετε προσδιορισμούς σε θερμοκρασία υψηλότερη ή χαμηλότερη από αυτό το εύρος
θερμοκρασιών, το αποτέλεσμα που λαμβάνεται μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο για σκοπούς
προσανατολισμού καθώς ενδέχεται να αποκλίνει σημαντικά από την πραγματική τιμή, ανάλογα
με τη θερμοκρασία.
Σημαντικό: Εάν χρησιμοποιείτε ταυτόχρονα περισσότερους από έναν τύπους δοκιμαστικής
ταινίας Accutrend, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν συγχέετε τα πώματα. Τα πώματα στους περιέκτες
δοκιμαστικών ταινιών Accutrend Cholesterol και Accutrend Triglycerides είναι μπλε, ενώ εκείνα
στους περιέκτες δοκιμαστικών ταινιών Accutrend Glucose είναι λευκά. Σε περίπτωση σύγχυσης
των πωμάτων των δοχείων, παύει να ισχύει η εγγύηση για την αναφερόμενη διάρκεια ζωής
Παρεχόμενα υλικά
▪ Δοκιμαστικές ταινίες και 1 ταινία κωδικού
Απαιτούμενα υλικά που δεν παρέχονται
▪  11418289190, διάλυμα ελέγχου Accutrend Control CH 1
▪ Συσκευή σκαριφιστήρα
▪ Ένας από τους προαναφερθέντες μετρητές
Ανάλυση
Για την καλύτερη δυνατή απόδοση του συστήματος, ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες που παρέχονται
σε αυτό το έντυπο και αφορούν τον μετρητή που χρησιμοποιείτε. Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο του
αντίστοιχου μετρητή για οδηγίες ειδικές για τη συγκεκριμένη εξέταση.
Το σύστημα απαιτεί να στάξει μια σταγόνα αίματος. Προς αποφυγή εσφαλμένων
αποτελεσμάτων, να χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τους μετρητές που αναφέρθηκαν παραπάνω για
προσδιορισμούς με τις συγκεκριμένες δοκιμαστικές ταινίες.
Έλεγχος απαιτείται κάθε φορά που πραγματοποιείτε μια εξέταση
Πριν από τη λήψη μιας μέτρησης, η δοκιμαστική ταινία πρέπει να ελέγχεται για να
διαπιστώνεται εάν είναι ακόμα κατάλληλη προς χρήση. Εάν το παράθυρο στο πίσω μέρος της
δοκιμαστικής ταινίας έχει μια μπλε απόχρωση, υπάρχει κίνδυνος ότι οι εμφανιζόμενες τιμές
χοληστερόλης είναι πολύ υψηλές. Εάν συμβεί κάτι τέτοιο, χρησιμοποιήστε μια νέα δοκιμαστική
ταινία. Κάθε φορά που πραγματοποιείτε μια εξέταση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η περιοχή εξέτασης
καλύπτεται εντελώς από αίμα. Ακολουθήστε επίσης την οδηγία που παρέχεται στο εγχειρίδιο
χρήσης του μετρητή σας. Σε κάποιες περιπτώσεις, στο στρογγυλό παράθυρο στο πίσω μέρος της
δοκιμαστικής ταινίας εμφανίζονται κηλίδες. Αυτός ο ανομοιόμορφος χρωματισμός σχετίζεται με
το δείγμα και δεν αλληλεπιδρά με τη μέτρηση της δοκιμαστικής ταινίας Accutrend Cholesterol.
Κωδικοποίηση
Κάθε φορά που ανοίγετε μια νέα συσκευασία δοκιμαστικών ταινιών, θα πρέπει να κωδικοποιείτε
εκ νέου τον μετρητή σας με την ταινία κωδικού που παρέχεται. Η διαδικασία περιγράφεται στο
εγχειρίδιο του μετρητή. Εάν ο εμφανιζόμενος κωδικός αριθμός δεν αντιστοιχεί στο φιαλίδιο που
χρησιμοποιείτε, ο μετρητής δεν θα πραγματοποιήσει μέτρηση. Η ταινία κωδικού πρέπει να
φυλάσσεται έως ότου χρησιμοποιηθεί και η τελευταία δοκιμαστική ταινία μιας συσκευασίας.
Φυλάξτε την ταινία κωδικού εκτός του περιέκτη δοκιμαστικών ταινιών. Εάν η ταινία κωδικού
φυλάσσεται μέσα στον περιέκτη, οι δοκιμαστικές ταινίες μπορεί να υποστούν ζημιά.
Έλεγχος ποιότητας
Για τον έλεγχο ποιότητας, χρησιμοποιήστε το Accutrend Control CH 1. 
Το αποδεκτό εύρος ελέγχου δίδεται στο εσωκλειόμενο φύλλο τιμών.
Η αναμενόμενη τιμή αντιστοιχεί στη μέση τιμή της κατώτερης και της ανώτερης τιμής αυτού του
εύρους ελέγχου.
Τα διαστήματα ελέγχου και τα όρια πρέπει να προσαρμόζονται στις απαιτήσεις κάθε
εργαστηρίου. Οι τιμές που λαμβάνονται θα πρέπει να βρίσκονται εντός των καθορισμένων

ορίων. Κάθε εργαστήριο θα πρέπει να καθιερώσει μέτρα για διορθωτικές ενέργειες οι οποίες θα
πρέπει να εφαρμόζονται εάν οι τιμές βρεθούν εκτός των καθορισμένων ορίων.
Ακολουθήστε τους ισχύοντες κρατικούς κανονισμούς και τις τοπικές κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες για
τον έλεγχο ποιότητας.
Περιορισμοί – αλληλεπιδράσεις
Ο προσδιορισμός της χοληστερόλης μπορεί να επηρεαστεί από:
▪ ενδοφλέβια έγχυση ασκορβικού οξέος (βιταμίνης C)
▪ τιμές χολερυθρίνης > 10 mg/dL (171 μmol/L), π.χ. στην ηπατίτιδα
▪ τιμές αιματοκρίτη που υπερβαίνουν το 55 %
▪ μεθυλο-αμινο-αντιπυρίνη
▪ γεντισικό οξύ
Όρια και εύρη τιμών

mmol/L mg/dL

Γραμμικό εύρος μετρήσεων 3.88‑7.76 150‑300

Όριο ανίχνευσης (κατώτατη εμφανιζόμενη τιμή): 3.88 150

Τιμές αναφοράς
Τιμές χοληστερόλης μικρότερες από 5.2 mmol/L (200 mg/dL) θεωρούνται φυσιολογικές.
Σε κάποιες ομάδες ασθενών, τα εύρη τιμών αναφοράς ενδέχεται να μην βρίσκονται εντός του
εύρους φυσιολογικών τιμών. Μια τέτοια περίπτωση μπορείτε να τη συζητήσετε με τον ιατρό σας.
Οδηγίες για επαγγελματίες υγείας
Αρχή της μεθόδου
Ενζυμική διάσπαση του χοληστερολεστέρα σε λιπαρά οξέα και χοληστερόλη. Οξείδωση της
χοληστερόλης προς χοληστενόνη με ταυτόχρονο σχηματισμό υπεροξειδίου του υδρογόνου που
οξειδώνει μια ουσία-δείκτη στο μπλε ριζικό κατιόν της.1,2

Εφαρμογές
Για τον προσδιορισμό της χοληστερόλης σε πρόσφατο τριχοειδικό αίμα σε διαβητικούς και σε μη
διαβητικούς, για αυτοπαρακολούθηση, για τον πρώιμο εντοπισμό του κινδύνου
αθηροσκλήρυνσης, για παρακολούθηση της θεραπείας με φάρμακα μείωσης των επιπέδων
λιπιδίων, για σκοπούς διαγνωστικού ελέγχου. Όταν πραγματοποιούνται μετρήσεις σε πολλά
άτομα, όπως συμβαίνει σε ένα ιατρείο ή σε προγράμματα διαγνωστικού ελέγχου, το πρόσφατο
τριχοειδικό αίμα μπορεί επίσης να τοποθετηθεί με τριχοειδείς πιπέτες που φέρουν επικάλυψη
ηπαρίνης (όγκος 15 μL έως 40 μL).
Προφυλάξεις και προειδοποιήσεις
Να τηρούνται οι συνήθεις προφυλάξεις οι οποίες απαιτούνται κατά τον χειρισμό όλων των
εργαστηριακών αντιδραστηρίων.
Οι επαγγελματίες υγείας που πραγματοποιούν τη συγκεκριμένη εξέταση σε περισσότερους από
έναν ασθενείς, θα πρέπει να γνωρίζουν ότι υπάρχει πιθανός κίνδυνος μόλυνσης. Κάθε
αντικείμενο που έρχεται σε επαφή με αίμα ανθρώπου αποτελεί δυνητική πηγή λοίμωξης.3
Διατίθεται, κατόπιν αιτήσεως, φύλλο δεδομένων ασφάλειας για επαγγελματίες χειριστές.
Αντιδραστήρια
Συστατικά ανά εξέταση:
CHE (μικροοργανισμών) 1.44 U, CHOD (Nocardia erythropolis) 0.12 U, POD (χρένου) 0.20 U,
3,3’,5,5’-τετραμεθυλοβενζιδίνη 8.5 μg, αδρανή συστατικά 1.4 mg.
Περιορισμοί – αλληλεπιδράσεις
Για διαγνωστικούς σκοπούς, τα αποτελέσματα θα πρέπει πάντοτε να αξιολογούνται σε
συνδυασμό με το ιατρικό ιστορικό, την κλινική εξέταση και άλλα ευρήματα του ασθενούς.
Ειδικά στοιχεία απόδοσης
Επαναληψιμότητα
Αναπαραγωγιμότητα (επαναληψιμότητα εντός σειράς αναλύσεων)
Σε εξετάσεις με φλεβικό αίμα με EDTA σε εύρος συγκέντρωσης μεταξύ 4.32 mmol/L
(167 mg/dL) και 6.75 mmol/L (291 mg/dL), οι τυπικές σειρές μέτρησης εμφάνισαν CV
(συντελεστή ποικιλότητας) 0.8 έως 3.7 %.
Ενδιάμεση επαναληψιμότητα (επαναληψιμότητα μεταξύ ημερών):
Η ενδιάμεση επαναληψιμότητα προσδιορίστηκε σε σειρές εξετάσεων με διάλυμα ελέγχου. Σε
συγκέντρωση ίση με 4.96 mmol/L (191 mg/dL), ο CV κυμαινόταν τυπικά μεταξύ 1.1 % και 3.8 %,
σε συγκέντρωση 7.02 mmol/L (270 mg/dL) περίπου κυμαινόταν μεταξύ 2.4 % και 5.0 %.
Σύγκριση μεθόδου
Σε συγκρίσεις μεθόδων με τριχοειδικό αίμα σε νοσοκομεία > 95 % όλων των τιμών βρέθηκαν
εντός ±15 % της μεθόδου αναφοράς (CHOD-PAP, Roche Diagnostics). Οι μέσες συστηματικές
διαφορές κυμαίνονταν μεταξύ +2.6 % και –3.6 %.
Point sentence
Σε αυτό το φύλλο μεθόδου χρησιμοποιείται πάντοτε μια τελεία (στιγμή) ως υποδιαστολή,
προκειμένου να σηματοδοτεί το όριο μεταξύ του ακέραιου και του κλασματικού μέρους ενός
δεκαδικού αριθμού. Δεν χρησιμοποιούνται τελείες ως διαχωριστικά στις χιλιάδες.
Οι σημαντικές προσθήκες ή αλλαγές υποδεικνύονται από μια λωρίδα υπόδειξης αλλαγής στο
περιθώριο. 
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